

No. 72919-5-I

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SONJA O. BEAL and ROBERT E. BEAL,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

RICHARD D. CAMPBELL and
REBECCA LEE MARCY,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

Brief of Respondents/Cross-Appellants

J.B. Ransom, WSBA #11941
Ashton T. Rezayat, WSBA #44419
Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants
WINSLOW LAW GROUP, PLLC
100 W Harrison Street
Suite 540, South Tower
Seattle, Washington 98119
(206) 282-4900

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 APR 17 AM 10:46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS-APPEAL..... 1

A. Assignments Of Error..... 1

1. The trial court erred in entering Judgment that did not include interest on the value of the property the Beals lost from the day the property was purportedly conveyed to them by warranty deed..... 1

2. The trial court erred in entering Judgment limiting Beals’ attorney fees award to fees incurred prior to March 25, 2014, since some later-incurred attorney fees were proximately caused by Campbell’s breach of the covenant to defend, or alternatively, are recoverable under the doctrine of equitable indemnity..... 1

B. Issues Pertaining To Assignments Of Error.....2

1. Whether interest on the value of lost property should be awarded to the grantees from the day the property was purportedly conveyed (Assignment of Error 1)?..... 2

2. Whether interest awarded to grantees should accrue at the statutory rate of 12 percent per annum when no other interest rate appears in any agreement between the parties (Assignment of Error 1)?.....2

3. Whether a grantee should be awarded, as attorney fees proximately caused by grantors’ breach of the covenant to defend, fees resulting from a grantor’s attempts to evade the duty to defend (Assignment of Error 2)?... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

V. ARGUMENT OPPOSING CAMPBELL’S APPEAL.....12

A.	<u>The Trial Court Acted Appropriately In Granting Beals’ Motion For Partial Summary Judgment</u>	12
1.	Standard of review.....	12
2.	All the evidence before the trial court indicated Campbell breached the covenants in the warranty deed.....	13
a.	<i>Campbell breached the covenant of seisin by conveying property in Lopez and Francis’ possession to Beals.</i> ..	14
b.	<i>Campbell breached the covenant of quiet possession by conveying property Lopez and Francis had adversely possessed to Beals</i>	17
c.	<i>Campbell breached the covenant to defend by conditionally accepting the tender of defense and failing to defend title</i>	20
B.	<u>The Trial Court’s Damages Award Was Not More Than Beals Should Have Received As Damages</u>	24
1.	Standard of review.....	24
2.	The damages award for the lost property’s value and all of Beals’ attorney fees prior to March 25, 2014 was based on credible evidence and the proper legal standard.....	25
a.	<i>The value of the property lost due to the Lopez Francis’ adverse possession claim was \$18,446.52</i>	25
b.	<i>All of Beals’ attorney fees from the tender of defense on March 27, 2013, through March 25, 2014, were incurred defending title</i>	28
VI.	ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	33
A.	<u>Beals’ Damages Award Should Have Included Interest On The Lost Property’s Value From The Day The Disputed Property Was Purportedly Conveyed</u>	33

B.	<u>Beals' Damages Award Should Have Included Beals' Attorney Fees Through August 29, 2014</u>	36
1.	Beals should have been awarded attorney fees from March 25, 2014 through August 29, 2014, as fees proximately caused by Campbell's breach of the covenant to defend.	36
2.	Alternatively, Beals should have been awarded attorney fees through August 29, 2014, under the doctrine of equitable indemnity.....	39
C.	<u>Beals Should Be Awarded Attorney Fees On Appeal Due To The Frivolous Nature of Campbell's Appeal</u>	41
VII.	CONCLUSION	43
VIII.	APPENDIX	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Baechler v. Beauniaux</u> , 167 Wn. App. 128, 272 P. 3d 277 (2012).....	13
<u>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</u> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009)...	41
<u>Brock v Tarrant</u> , 57 Wn. App. 562, 789 P.2d 112 (1990).....	39-40
<u>Buck Mountain Owner’s Ass’n v. Prestwich</u> , 174 Wn. App. 702, 308 P.3d 644 (2013).....	29, 33, 36
<u>Cultum v. Heritage House Realtors, Inc.</u> , 103 Wn.2d 623, 694 P.2d 630 (1985).....	24
<u>Double L. Properties, Inc. v. Crandall</u> , 51 Wn. App. 149, 751 P.2d 1208 (1988).....	15, 31
<u>Edmonson v. Popchoi</u> , 172 Wn.2d 272, 256 P.3d 1223 (2011).....	21-23, 25-26, 28, 33, 35-36, 43
<u>Edmonson v. Popchoi</u> , 155 Wn. App. 376, 228 P.3d 780 (2010).....	29, 31
<u>Ernst Home Center, Inc. v. Sato</u> , 80 Wn. App. 473, 910 P.2d 486 (1996).....	35
<u>Estep v. Hamilton</u> , 148 Wn. App. 246, 201 P. 3d 331 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1027, 217 P. 3d 336 (2009).....	13
<u>Foley v. Smith</u> , 14 Wn. App. 285, 539 P.2d 874 (1975).....	34
<u>Golden Gate Hop Ranch, Inc. v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</u> , 66 Wn.2d 469, 403 P.2d 351 (1965).....	24
<u>Hansen v. Rothaus</u> , 107 Wn.2d 468, 730 P.2d 662 (1986).....	35
<u>Harrington v. Pailthorp</u> , 67 Wn. App. 901, 841 P.2d 1258 (1992), <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 148.....	41-42

<u>Hoyt v. Rothe</u> , 95 Wash. 369, 163 P. 925 (1917).....	17-19
<u>Lybbert v. Grant County, State of Wash.</u> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P. 3d 1124 (2000).....	12-13
<u>Marriage of Greenlee</u> , 65 Wn. App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120 (1992).....	42
<u>Mason v. Mortgage America, Inc.</u> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).....	24
<u>Mastro v. Kumakichi Corp.</u> , 90 Wn. App. 157, 951 P.2d 817 (1998).....	15, 20, 25, 30, 33-34
<u>Mellor v. Chamberlin</u> , 100 Wn.2d 643, 673 P.2d 610 (1983).....	32-33
<u>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</u> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P. 2d 286 (1997).....	12-13
<u>Plese-Graham, LLC v. Loshbaugh</u> , 164 Wn. App. 530, 269 P.3d 1038 (2011).....	13
<u>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</u> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	13
<u>Razor v. Retail Credit Co.</u> , 87 Wn.2d 516, 554 P.2d 1041 (1976).....	24
<u>Stiles v. Kearney</u> , 168 Wn. App. 250, 277 P.3d 9 (2012).....	42
<u>Thompson v. King Feed & Nutrition Service, Inc.</u> , 153 Wn.2d 447, 105 P.3d 378 (2005).....	28
<u>Whatcom Timber Co. v. Wright</u> , 102 Wash. 566, 173 P. 724 (1918)....	19
<u>Wilson v. Brand S Corp.</u> , 27 Wn. App. 743, 621 P. 2d 748 (1980).....	24
<u>Church of the New Testament v. United States</u> , 783 F.2d 771 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	22
<u>Clarke v. McAnulty</u> , 3 Serg. & R. (Pa.) 364-371.....	18-19

Statutes

RCW 2.48.170..... 22
RCW 19.52.010..... 34-35
RCW 19.52.020..... 35
RCW 64.04.030..... 13-14, 20, 32

Regulations and Rules

CR 56..... 13
RAP 14.1..... 44
RAP 18.1..... 41, 43-44
RAP 18.9.....41, 43-44

Other Authorities

14A Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 37:14 (2d ed.).....39
16 Wash. Prac., Tort Law And Practice § 5:1 (4th ed.).....37
16 Wash. Prac., Tort Law And Practice § 5:2 (4th ed.).....37
16 Wash. Prac., Tort Law And Practice § 5:13 (4th ed.).....37
18 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 14.2 (2d ed.)..... 14, 17
18 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 14.3 (2d ed.)..... 14, 15, 17
18 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 14.4 (2d ed.).....26, 31
